
Committee Agenda  

 

1 

 

AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEST 
Wednesday, 15th July, 2020 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Area Planning Sub-Committee West, which 
will be held as a:  
 

Virtual Meeting on Zoom 
on Wednesday, 15th July, 2020 

at 7.00 pm. 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer: 

G Woodhall 
Democratic Services Tel: (01992) 564243 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 

Members: 

 
Councillors D Dorrell (Chairman), J Lea (Vice-Chairman), N Avey, R Bassett, S Heather, 
H Kane, S Kane, Y  Knight, J Leppert, A Mitchell, D Plummer, M Sartin, S Stavrou and 
D Stocker 
 

 

WEBCASTING/FILMING NOTICE (VIRTUAL MEETINGS) 
 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed.  
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. 
 
Therefore by participating in this virtual meeting, you are consenting to being filmed 
and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or 
training purposes. If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured 
they should ensure that their video setting throughout the virtual meeting is turned 
off and set to audio only. 
 
In the event that technical difficulties interrupt the virtual meeting that cannot be 
overcome, the Chairman may need to adjourn the meeting. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Corporate 
Communications Manager on 01992 564039. 



Area Planning Sub-Committee West Wednesday, 15 July 2020 
 

2 

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  1. This virtual meeting is to be webcast. Members are reminded of the need to unmute 
before speaking. 
 
2. The Chairman will read the following
[...]
wp-content/uploads/2018/03/Planning-Policy-Briefing-
Note_Mar-2018.pdf  

http://www.efdclocalplan.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/Planning-Policy-Briefing-Note_Mar-2018.pdf
http://www.efdclocalplan.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/Planning-Policy-Briefing-Note_Mar-2018.pdf


Area Planning Sub-Committee West Wednesday, 15 July 2020 
 

3 

 8. SITE VISITS   
 

  Members are reminded that for the duration of the coronavirus pandemic, as decided 
at the Group Leaders Meeting of 24 June 2020, no member site visits will be 
conducted.  
 
Therefore, any planning application deferred for a site visit at an Area Planning Sub-
Committee will be automatically referred to the District Development Management 
Committee for determination. 
 

 9. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/2562/19 OAKLEIGH NURSERY, PAYNES LANE, 
NAZEING  (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
  To consider the attached report. 

 
 10. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/2563/19 OAKLEIGH NURSERY, PAYNES LANE, 

NAZEING  (Pages 21 - 30) 
 

  To consider the attached report. 
 

 11. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/0135/20 80 UPSHIRE ROAD, WALTHAM ABBEY  
(Pages 31 - 36) 

 
  To consider the attached report. 

 
 12. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/0665/20 80 UPSHIRE ROAD, WALTHAM ABBEY  

(Pages 37 - 50) 
 

  To consider the attached report. 
 

 13. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/0858/20 AVER HOUSE, NURSERY ROAD, 
NAZEING  (Pages 51 - 60) 

 
  To consider the attached report. 

 
 14. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

 
  Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of 
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2): 
 

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

Nil Nil Nil 
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Vari
[...]
en (Heritage, Enforcement & Landscaping Team Manager), A Hendry 
(Democratic Services Officer), J Leither (Democratic Services Officer) and 
S Mitchell (PR Website Editor) 
 

  

1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the 
webcasting of its meetings. The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s Protocol for 
Webcasting of Council and Other Meetings. 
 
 

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and outlined the 
procedures and arrangements agreed by the Council, to enable persons to address 
the Sub-Committee in relation to the determination of applications for planning 
permission. 
 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
In the absence of the Vice-Chairman, Councillor D Dorrell, the Chairman, sought 
nominations for the role of Vice-Chairman. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor R Bassett be elected Vice-Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. 

 
 

4. MINUTES  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Area Planning Sub-Committee West  17 June 2020 

2 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 12 February 
2020 be taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 

 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
It was reported that there was no urgent business for consideration at the meeting. 
 
 

7. EPPING FOREST DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN SUBMISSION VERSION - PLANNING 
POLICY BRIEFING NOTE  
 
It was noted that the Epping Forest District Local Plan Submission Version Planning 
Policy Briefing note was available at: 
http://www.efdclocalplan.org/wpcontent/uploads/2018/03/Planning-Policy-Briefing-
Note_Mar-2018.pdf  
 
 

8. SITE VISITS  
 
There were no formal site visits requested by the Sub-Committee. 
 
 

9. PLANNING APPLICATIO
[...]
O akleigh

Willowbrook

G lenroy

Depot

Willow Lodge

Shingles

Lawn

T
a
m

b
o
u
r

Poona

4
9

5
0

Brookf ield
5

0
a

3
7

3
1

Churchmead

H
o
lc

o
m

b
e

4

1

T
h
o
rn

b
u
ry

K
e
ilaR
o
m

a

S
n
a
re

s
b
ro

o
k

O
s
m

in
g
to

n

L
e
a
d
a
le

6

1

3

Tat sf ord Villas

Kingsmead
N

A
Z
E
IN

G
 R

O
A

D

P
A

Y
N

E
S

 
L
A

N
E

Pat h (um)

FB

Tank

El Sub St a

E
l 
S

u
b
 S

ta

LB

Depot

Chimney

Lakeside

Nursery

Nazeing Marsh

Drain

D
ra

in

D
ra

in

Wat er

D
ra

in

Oakley

Hall Mead

Nursery

Nursery

 

EFDC 

EFDC 

Epping Forest District Council 

 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown Copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceedings. 
 
Contains Ordnance Survey Data. © 
Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC License No: 
100018534 
 
Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal Mail 
Copyright & Database Right 2013 

 
 

Application Number: EPF/2562/19 

Site Name: Oakleigh Nursery Paynes Lane 
Nazeing EN9 2EU 

Scale of Plot: 1:2500 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



Report Item No: 9 
 

APPLICATION No: EPF/2562/19 
 

SITE ADDRESS: Oakleigh Nursery 
Paynes Lane 
Nazeing 
EN9 2EU 
 

PARISH: Nazeing 
 

WARD: Lower Nazeing 
 

APPLICANT: Mr Giovanni Orlando 
 

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL: 

Retention of existing caravan for agricultural office and business 
use only. 
 

RECOMMENDED 
DECISION: 

Grant Permission (With Conditions) 
 

 
Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case: 
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=629686 
 

 
CONDITIONS  
 
1 The development hereby permitted will be completed and retained strictly in 

accordance with the approved drawings numbers: 2573 - 15A4 - 201A, 2573 - 15A4 
- 202A and Flood Risk Assessment by UK Flood Risk Consultants (dated 
10/04/2018). 
 

2 The caravan hereby approved shall only be used as an office ancillary to the 
business operation of the nursery and not for any residential purposes. 
 

3 In the event that the nursery use ceases on site, the caravan hereby approved shall 
be removed, and the land shall thereafter cease to be used for the stationing of a 
caravan. 
 

4 The proposed use of this site has been identified as being particularly vulnerable if 
land contamination is present. Should any discoloured or odorous soils be 
encountered during development works or should any hazardous materials or 
significant quantities of non-soil forming materials be found, then all development 
works should be stopped, the local planning authority contacted and a scheme to 
investigate the risks and/or the adoption of any required remedial measures be 
submitted to, agreed and approved in writing by the local planning authority prior to 
the recommencement of development works. In such instances, following the 
completion of development works and prior to the first occupation of the site, 
sufficient information must be submitted to demonstrate that any required remedial 
measures were satisfactorily implemented or confirmation provided that no 
unexpected contamination was encountered.  
 

 
 
 

Page 14

http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=629686


This application is before this Committee since the recommendation is for approval contrary to an 
objection from a Parish Council and at least one non-councillor resident, on planning grounds 
material to the application (Pursuant to The Constitution, Part 3: Scheme of Delegation to Officers 
from Full Council). 
 
Site and Surroundings 
 
Oakleigh Nursery is a working nursery with two glasshouses and associated outbuildings, located 
on the western side of Paynes Lane. The site is within the Metropolitan Green Belt. There are a 
mix of nurseries and residential properties within the area. The site is within Flood Zone 2. 
 
Proposal 
 
The proposal is for the retention of the existing caravan as an office anci
[...]


 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 10



Report Item No: 10 
 

APPLICATION No: EPF/2563/19 
 

SITE ADDRESS: Oakleigh Nursery 
Paynes Lane 
Nazeing 
EN9 2EU 
 

PARISH: Nazeing 
 

WARD: Lower Nazeing 
 

APPLICANT: Mr Giovanni Orlando 
 

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL: 

Proposed permanent retention of 2 existing caravans to 
accommodate nursery workers. 
 

RECOMMENDED 
DECISION: 

Grant Permission (With Conditions) 
 

 
Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case: 
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=629687 
 

 
CONDITIONS  
 
1 On or before the expiration of 28 days from the date of this approval, the 2 

dilapidated caravans at present located at the site as shown on drawing number 
2573-15A4-202A, and any associated base, dwarf wall or associated works shall be 
removed, and the land shall thereafter cease to be used for the stationing of a 
caravan. 
 

2 The development hereby permitted will be completed and retained strictly in 
accordance with the approved drawings numbers: 2573-15A4-201A, 2573-15A4-
202A and the Flood Risk Assessment by UK Flood Risk Consultants (dated 
10/04/2018). 
 

3 The occupation of the 2 caravans hereby approved shall be limited to persons solely 
or mainly working, or last working, in agriculture or in forestry, or a widow or widower 
of such persons, and to any resident dependants. 
 

4 There shall be no external lighting erected or fitted on or by the mobile homes. 
 

5 Each mobile home shall not have more than four adult persons residing in it at any 
time. 
 

6 There is to be no residential vehicular access to the mobile homes via the southern 
gate on the approved fence and gates. 
 

7 In the event that the nursery use ceases on site, the caravans hereby approved shall 
be removed from the site, .and any associated base, dwarf wall or associated works 
shall be removed, and the land shall thereafter cease to be used for the stationing of 
caravans for residential accommodation. 

Page 22

http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=629687


8 The proposed use of this site has been identified as being particularly vulnerable if 
land contamination is present. Should any discoloured or odorous soils be 
encountered during development works or should any hazardous materials or 
significant quantities of non-soil forming materials be found, then all development 
works should be stopped, the local planning authority contacted and a scheme to 
investigate the risks and/or the adoption of any required remedial measures be 
submitted to, agreed and approved in writing by the local planning authority prior to 
the recommencement of development works. In such instances, following the 
completion of development works and prior to the first occupation of the site, 
sufficient information must be submitted to demonstrate that any required remedial 
measures were satisfactorily implemented or confirmation provided that no 
unexpected contamination was encountered.  
 

 
This application is before this Committee since the recommendation is for approval contrary to an 
objection from the Parish Council and at least one non-councillor resident, on planning grounds 
material to the application (Pursuant to The Constitution, Part 3: Scheme of Delegation to Officers 
from Full Council). 
 
Site and Surroundings 
 
Oakleigh Nursery is a working nursery with two glasshouses and associated outbuildings, located 
on the western side of Paynes Lane. The site is within the Metropolitan Green Belt. There are a 
mix of nurseries and residential properties within the area. The site is within Flood Zone 2. 
 
Proposal 
 
The application seeks permission for the permanent retention of the 2 existing caravans to 
accommodate the nursery workers. These 2 caravans were considered as essential 
accommodation for the nursery workers and tem
[...]
r the current agricultural workers dwellings complies with policy GB17A of the LP, policy E3 of 
the LPSV and the Framework. 
 
For the reasons set out above having regard to all matters raised, it is recommended that 
conditional planning permission be granted. 
 
Should you wish to discuss the contents of this report item please use the following 
contact details by 2pm on the day of the meeting at the latest: 
 
Planning Application Case Officer: Muhammad Rahman 
Direct Line Telephone Number: 01992 564415  
 
or if no direct contact can be made please email: contactplanning@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Page 30

mailto:contactplanning@eppingforestdc.gov.uk


 
123  

 

 
 
  

 

37.5m

33.3m

90

61

5 to 8

78

66

U
P
S

H
IR

E
 R

O
A

D

N
IN

E
F
IE

L
D

S

 

EFDC 

EFDC 

Epping Forest District Council 

 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown Copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceedings. 
 
Contains Ordnance Survey Data. © 
Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC License No: 
100018534 
 
Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal Mail 
Copyright & Database Right 2013 

 
 

Application Number: EPF/0135/20 

Site Name: 80 Upshire Road Waltham Abbey 
EN9 3PA 

Scale of Plot: 1:500 

 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 11



Report Item No: 11 
 

APPLICATION No: EPF/0135/20 
 

SITE ADDRESS: 80 Upshire Road 
Waltham Abbey 
EN9 3PA 
 

PARISH: Waltham Abbey 
 

WARD: Waltham Abbey Paternoster 
 

APPLICANT: Miss Sharnie Gaffney-Smith 
 

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL: 

Retention of the outbuilding 
 

RECOMMENDED 
DECISION: 

Grant Permission (With Conditions) 
 

 
Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case: 
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=632596 
 

 
CONDITIONS  
 
 
1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of 

three years beginning with the date of this notice. 
 

2 The development hereby permitted will be completed and retained strictly in 
accordance with the approved drawings numbers:  
 
Location Plan, Existing Front and Rear Elevation, Existing ground floor plan (1), 
Existing Side Elevation (3) and Existing Side Elevation (4).  
 

3 Materials to be used for the external finishes of the proposed development shall 
match those of the existing building and according to the application form, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 

4 The proposed development shall only be used as ancillary use for the existing 
dwellinghouse and shall not be occupied as a unit separately from the dwelling 
known as no. 80 Upshire Road.  
 
 

This application is before this Committee since the recommendation is for approval contrary to an 
objection from a Local Council and at least one non-councillor resident, on planning grounds 
material to the application (Pursuant to The Constitution, Part 3: Scheme of Delegation to Officers 
from Full Council). 
 
Description of Site: 
 
The application site is a two storey semi detached dwelling on the south western side of Upshire 
Road. The application site has a detached outbuilding sited at the rear garden which is 
approximately 13 metres set back from the front elevation of the subject dwelling. The application 

Page 32

http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=632596


site is not located in a Conservation Area nor it is in the Metropolitan Green Belt and is not a Listed 
Building. The application site has a slight downward slope from north to south.  
 
Description of Proposal:  
 
This proposal seeks permission for the retention of the outbuilding.  
 
Relevant Planning History: 
 
EPF/2206/03 - Demolition of existing garage and replacement with new garage and garden room. 
Grant Permission (With Conditions) 
 
CLD/EPF/0033/99 - Certificate of lawful development application for use of property as two self 
contained flats. 
[...]
vil proceedings. 
 
Contains Ordnance Survey Data. © 
Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC License No: 
100018534 
 
Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal Mail 
Copyright & Database Right 2013 

 
 

Application Number: EPF/0665/20 

Site Name: 80 Upshire Road Waltham Abbey 
EN9 3PA 

Scale of Plot: 1:500 

 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 12



Report Item No: 12 
 

APPLICATION No: EPF/0665/20 
 

SITE ADDRESS: 80 Upshire Road 
Waltham Abbey 
EN9 3PA 
 

PARISH: Waltham Abbey 
 

WARD: Waltham Abbey Paternoster 
 

APPLICANT: Mr John Smith 
 

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL: 

Proposed double storey side extension with part single storey rear 
extension & skylights. (Revised application to EPF/1897/19) 
 

RECOMMENDED 
DECISION: 

Grant Permission (With Conditions) 
 

 
Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case: 
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=635159 
 

 
CONDITIONS 
 
 
1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of 

three years beginning with the date of this notice. 
 

2 The development hereby permitted will be completed and retained strictly in 
accordance with the approved drawings numbers:  
 
AJC-1372 01, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 07, 08 Design and Access Statement, Letter dated 
7 June 2020 which includes diagram SK 001 and 002. 
 

3 Materials to be used for the external finishes of the proposed development shall 
match those of the existing building, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 

4 The window openings in the eastern flank elevation shall be entirely fitted with 
obscured glass with a minimum Level 3 obscurity and have fixed frames to a height 
of 1.7 metres above the floor of the room in which the window is installed and shall 
be permanently retained in that condition. 
 

5 Wheel washing or other cleaning facilities for vehicles leaving the site during 
construction works shall be instal
[...]
ning@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 50



123  
 

 
 
  

 

Blacklands

Lynjon

Cottage

2

Aver House

Ruins

D
ra

in

Drain

Broxlea Nursery

 

EFDC 

EFDC 

Epping Forest District Council 

 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown Copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceedings. 
 
Contains Ordnance Survey Data. © 
Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC License No: 
100018534 
 
Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal Mail 
Copyright & Database Right 2013 

 
 

Application Number: EPF/0858/20 

Site Name: Aver House Nursery Road 
Nazeing EN9 2JE 

Scale of Plot: 1:1250 

 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 13



Report Item No: 13 
 

APPLICATION No: EPF/0858/20 
 

SITE ADDRESS: Aver House 
Nursery Road 
Nazeing 
Waltham Abbey 
EN9 2JE 
 

PARISH: Nazeing 
 

WARD: Lower Nazeing 
 

APPLICANT: Mr Kevin Ellerbeck 
 

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL: 

Demolition of a commercial building and replacement with a single 
dwelling. (Revised application to EPF/0196/19). 
 

RECOMMENDED 
DECISION: 

Refuse Permission 
 

 
Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case: 
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=636162 
 

 
REASON FOR REFUSAL 
 
 
1 The proposal constitutes inappropriate development in the Green Belt, for which 

there are no very special circumstances. Moreover, by reason of its scale, height 
and siting, the proposal would result in a significant reduction in the openness of the 
Green Belt.  Consequently, the development is contrary to policies GB2A and GB7A 
of the Adopted Local Plan and Alterations, policy DM4 of the Submission Version of 
the Local Plan (2017) and the objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

 

2 The application does not provide sufficient information to satisfy the Council, as 
competent authority, that the proposed development will not adversely affect the 
integrity of the Epping Forest Special Area for Conservation an

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Area Planning Sub-Committee 

West 
Date: 15 July 2020  

    
Place: Virtual Meeting on Zoom Time: 7.00  - 9.25 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 

D Dorrell (Chairman), J Lea (Vice-Chairman), N Avey, R Bassett, S Heather, 
H Kane, S Kane, J Leppert, D Plummer and M Sartin 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
- 

  
Apologies: Y  Knight, A Mitchell, S Stavrou and D Stocker 
  
Officers 
Present: 

J Godden (Heritage, Enforcement & Landscaping Team Manager), A Marx 
(Development Manager Service Manager (Planning)), V Messenger 
(Democratic Services Officer), R Moreton (Corporate Communications 
Officer) and G Woodhall (Democratic & Electoral Services Officer) 
 

  

 
11. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  

 
The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that this virtual meeting 
would be broadcast live on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol 
for the webcasting of its meetings. The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s Protocol 
for Webcasting of Council and Other Meetings. 
 

12. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and outlined the 
procedures and arrangements agreed by the Council, to enable persons to address 
the Sub-Committee in relation to the determination of applications for planning 
permission. 
 

13. MINUTES  
 
 Resolved: 
 

(1)  That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 17 
June 2020 be taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
(a)  Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Conduct, Councillor M Sartin declared a 
personal interest in the following items of the agenda, by virtue of being a member of 
the Lea Valley Regional Park Authority. The Councillor declared that she had not 
taken part in any discussions regarding these applications and that she would remain 
in the meeting for the consideration of the applications and voting thereon: 
 

 EPF/2562/19 – Oakleigh Nursery, Paynes Lane, Nazeing; 



Area Planning Sub-Committee West  15 July 2020 

2 

 EPF/2563/19 – Oakleigh Nursery, Paynes Lane, Nazeing; and 

 EPF/0858/20 – Aver House, Nursery Road, Nazeing. 
 
(b)  Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Conduct, Councillor S Heather declared a 
personal interest in the following items of the agenda, by virtue of being a member of 
the Lea Valley Regional Park Authority. The Councillor declared that he had not 
taken part in any discussions regarding these applications and that he would remain 
in the meeting for the consideration of the applications and voting thereon: 
 

 EPF/2562/19 – Oakleigh Nursery, Paynes Lane, Nazeing; 

 EPF/2563/19 – Oakleigh Nursery, Paynes Lane, Nazeing; and 

 EPF/0858/20 – Aver House, Nursery Road, Nazeing. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration 
at the meeting. 
 

16. EPPING FOREST DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN SUBMISSION VERSION - PLANNING 
POLICY BRIEFING NOTE  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the Epping Forest District Local Plan Submission 
Version Planning Policy Briefing note was available at: 
http://www.efdclocalplan.org/wpcontent/uploads/2018/03/Planning-Policy-Briefing-
Note_Mar-2018.pdf 
 

17. SITE VISITS  
 
There were no formal site visits requested by the Sub-Committee. 
 

http://www.efdclocalplan.org/wpcontent/uploads/2018/03/Planning-Policy-Briefing-Note_Mar-2018.pdf
http://www.efdclocalplan.org/wpcontent/uploads/2018/03/Planning-Policy-Briefing-Note_Mar-2018.pdf


Area Planning Sub-Committee West  15 July 2020 

3 

 
18. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/2562/19 OAKLEIGH NURSERY, PAYNES LANE, 

NAZEING  
 

APPLICATION No: EPF/2562/19 
 

SITE ADDRESS: Oakleigh Nursery 
Paynes Lane 
Nazeing 
EN9 2EU 
 

PARISH: Nazeing 
 

WARD: Lower Nazeing 
 

  

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL: 

Retention of existing caravan for agricultural office and 
business use only. 
 

DECISION: Grant Permission (With Conditions) 
 

 
Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case: 
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=629686 
 

 
 
CONDITIONS  
 

1 The development hereby permitted will be completed and retained strictly in 
accordance with the approved drawings numbers: 2573 - 15A4 - 201A, 2573 - 15A4 
- 202A and Flood Risk Assessment by UK Flood Risk Consultants (dated 
10/04/2018). 
 

2 The caravan hereby approved shall only be used as an office ancillary to the 
business operation of the nursery and not for any residential or social purposes. 
 

3 In the event that the nursery use ceases on site, the caravan hereby approved shall 
be removed, and the land shall thereafter cease to be used for the stationing of a 
caravan. 
 

4 The proposed use of this site has been identified as being particularly vulnerable if 
land contamination is present. Should any discoloured or odorous soils be 
encountered during development works or should any hazardous materials or 
significant quantities of non-soil forming materials be found, then all development 
works should be stopped, the local planning authority contacted and a scheme to 
investigate the risks and/or the adoption of any required remedial measures be 
submitted to, agreed and approved in writing by the local planning authority prior to 
the recommencement of development works. In such instances, following the 
completion of development works and prior to the first occupation of the site, 
sufficient information must be submitted to demonstrate that any required remedial 
measures were satisfactorily implemented or confirmation provided that no 
unexpected contamination was encountered.  
 

5              Within 3 months of this approval, a landscaping scheme shall be submitted and 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority to provide screening for the front 
and side of the mobile homes. The details as approved shall be carried out onsite 

http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=629686


Area Planning Sub-Committee West  15 July 2020 

4 

within 3 months of the date of the approval of this planning condition 

 
 

19. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/2563/19 OAKLEIGH NURSERY, PAYNES LANE, 
NAZEING  
 

APPLICATION No: EPF/2563/19 
 

SITE ADDRESS: Oakleigh Nursery 
Paynes Lane 
Nazeing 
EN9 2EU 
 

PARISH: Nazeing 
 

WARD: Lower Nazeing 
 

  

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL: 

Proposed permanent retention of 2 existing caravans to 
accommodate nursery workers. 
 

DECISION: Grant Permission (With Conditions) 
 

 
Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case: 
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=629687 
 

 
CONDITIONS  
 

1 On or before the expiration of 28 days from the date of this approval, the 2 
dilapidated caravans at present located at the site as shown on drawing number 
2573-15A4-202A, and any associated base, dwarf wall or associated works shall be 
removed, and the land shall thereafter cease to be used for the stationing of a 
caravan. 
 

2 The development hereby permitted will be completed and retained strictly in 
accordance with the approved drawings numbers: 2573-15A4-201A, 2573-15A4-
202A and the Flood Risk Assessment by UK Flood Risk Consultants (dated 
10/04/2018). 
 

3 The occupation of the 2 caravans hereby approved shall be limited to persons solely 
or mainly working, or last working, at Oakleigh Nursery as horticultural workers. 
 

4 There shall be no external lighting erected or fitted on or by the mobile homes. 

5 Each mobile home shall not have more than four adult persons residing in it at any 
time. 
 

6 There is to be no residential vehicular access to the mobile homes via the southern 
gate on the approved fence and gates. 
 

7 In the event that the nursery use ceases on site, the caravans hereby approved shall 
be removed from the site, .and any associated base, dwarf wall or associated works 
shall be removed, and the land shall thereafter cease to be used for the stationing of 

http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=629687


Area Planning Sub-Committee West  15 July 2020 

5 

caravans for residential accommodation. 

8 The proposed use of this site has been identified as being particularly vulnerable if 
land contamination is present. Should any discoloured or odorous soils be 
encountered during development works or should any hazardous materials or 
significant quantities of non-soil forming materials be found, then all development 
works should be stopped, the local planning authority contacted and a scheme to 
investigate the risks and/or the adoption of any required remedial measures be 
submitted to, agreed and approved in writing by the local planning authority prior to 
the recommencement of development works. In such instances, following the 
completion of development works and prior to the first occupation of the site, 
sufficient information must be submitted to demonstrate that any required remedial 
measures were satisfactorily implemented or confirmation provided that no 
unexpected contamination was encountered.  
 

    9 Within 3 months of this approval, a landscaping scheme shall be submitted and 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority to provide screening for the front 
and side of the mobile homes. The details as approved shall be carried out onsite 
within 3 months of the date of the approval of this planning condition.  
 

 
 



Area Planning Sub-Committee West  15 July 2020 

6 

 
20. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/0135/20 80 UPSHIRE ROAD, WALTHAM 

ABBEY  
 

APPLICATION No: EPF/0135/20 
 

SITE ADDRESS: 80 Upshire Road 
Waltham Abbey 
EN9 3PA 
 

PARISH: Waltham Abbey 
 

WARD: Waltham Abbey Paternoster 
 

  

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL: 

Retention of the outbuilding 
 

DECISION: Grant Permission (With Conditions) 
 

 
Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case: 
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=632596 
 

 
CONDITIONS  
 
 

1 The development hereby permitted will be retained strictly in accordance with the 
approved drawings numbers: Location Plan, Existing Front and Rear Elevation, 
Existing ground floor plan (1), Existing Side Elevation (3) and Existing Side Elevation 
(4). 
 

2 The proposed development shall only be used as ancillary use for the existing 
dwellinghouse and shall not be occupied as a unit separately from the dwelling 
known as no. 80 Upshire Road.  
 

 
 

http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=632596


Area Planning Sub-Committee West  15 July 2020 

7 

 
21. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/0665/20 80 UPSHIRE ROAD, WALTHAM 

ABBEY  
 

APPLICATION No: EPF/0665/20 
 

SITE ADDRESS: 80 Upshire Road 
Waltham Abbey 
EN9 3PA 
 

PARISH: Waltham Abbey 
 

  

  

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL: 

Proposed double storey side extension with part single 
storey rear extension & skylights. (Revised application to 
EPF/1897/19) 
 

DECISION: Refuse Permission (Householder)  
 

 
Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case: 
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=635159 
 

 
REASONS FOR REFUSAL 
 
 

1 The proposal would result in an cramped form of development which due to its bulk 
and mass would have an unacceptable adverse impact on the character and 
appearance of the street scene and an overbearing impact on the neighbouring 
property at 82 Upshire Road, and lack refuse facilities, contrary to the NPPF and 
policies DBE 9 & 10 of the adopted Local Plan and policies DM9 & 10 of the 
submitted version Local Plan 
 

 
 
Members were concerned about the bulk and mass of the extension especially with 
the closeness to the large retained outbuilding in the rear garden, and the lack of 
provision for refuse facilities. 
 
Way forward  
 
To reduce the bulk and mass of the extension and include suitable refuse facilities. 
 
 

http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=635159


Area Planning Sub-Committee West  15 July 2020 

8 

 
22. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/0858/20 AVER HOUSE, NURSERY ROAD, 

NAZEING  
 

APPLICATION No: EPF/0858/20 
 

SITE ADDRESS: Aver House 
Nursery Road 
Nazeing 
Waltham Abbey 
EN9 2JE 
 

PARISH: Nazeing 
 

WARD: Lower Nazeing 
 

  

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL: 

Demolition of a commercial building and replacement 
with a single dwelling.(Revised application to 
EPF/0196/19). 
 

DECISION: Deferred 
 

 
Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case: 
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=636162 
 

 
DEFERRED TO DDMC – with members recommendation to grant 
 
 
 

23. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that there was no business which necessitated the 
exclusion of the public and press from the meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=636162

